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Date		  :

Drawer	:
Date	 :

Rated voltage	 :

Articlenumber	 :
Type		  : From mach. nr.	 :

*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

E

D

C

B

A

1002864

1004113G - UK

J - CH

K - DK

F - EU

1005829

1004114

9013897

9003329

1001214

BEFORE APRIL-2018

Replacement kit 1007663

1001232

1006405

1006406

1006407

1000760

1002864

1001277

1000302

1004555 OPTIBEAN 2 NG - Stainless steel
1004556 OPTIBEAN 2 XL NG - Stainless steel
1004557 OPTIBEAN 3 NG - Stainless steel
1004558 OPTIBEAN 3 XL NG - Stainless steel

1000301

1001276
GB NL D F

DK NO SE FI

1004900 OPTIBEAN 2 NG - Black
1004901 OPTIBEAN 2 XL NG - Black
1004902 OPTIBEAN 3 NG - Black
1004903 OPTIBEAN 3 XL NG - Black
1005001 OPTIBEAN 2 NG - White
1005002 OPTIBEAN 2 XL NG - White
1005003 OPTIBEAN 3 NG - White
1005004 OPTIBEAN 3 XL NG - White

1007663

1007829

KAFFEE
CAFÉ

COFFEE
KOFFIE

TEE
THÉ

TEA
THEE

SCHOKOLADE
CHOCOLAT

CHOCOLATE
CHOCOLADE

...................

KAFFEE
CAFÉ

COFFEE
KOFFIE

TEE
THÉ

TEA
THEE

SCHOKOLADE
CHOCOLAT

CHOCOLATE
CHOCOLADE

...................

1001228

1003827
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Drawer	:
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Rated voltage	 :

Articlenumber	 :
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

E

D

C

B

A

1000738
1000565

1000421

1001408
1000674

1003941

1000643

DV4

1001079 *

1001079 *
9007371

2x - 1000629

1000626
1000812 *

1001277

1001144 *
1000439 - 2x

1000810 *

1000660

1004695

1000422 - 2x

1000737
1000739
1000566

1000307
1004066 *

1000303

9003324
1001824

1002526 *  - ANIMO

1011204 (Earth cable included)
1004793 (Without Earth cable)

1009797

1009096

1000481

9002778

1009192

9003295
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

>2 0 2 1 >2 0 2 3 2 0 2 3 <

1 0 1 0 5 2 8

1 0 0 3 9 4 1

9003321* - 2x

1 0 0 3 2 7 2  - 4 x
1 0 0 3 2 7 1  - 4 x
1 0 0 3 3 8 2  - 4 x

Hot W ater O utlet Door

1 0 0 1 2 3 3

1 0 0 0 6 5 8

1 0 0 1 1 1 5

O B 2  N G O B 3  N G

1 0 0 3 8 7 4

1 0 0 1 2 2 8

1 0 0 1 0 3 6

1 0 0 1 1 1 4

1 0 1 0 5 2 8

1 0 0 3 8 7 4

1 0 0 3 8 7 8

2 x - 1 0 0 1 0 3 7

2 x - 1 0 0 1 2 2 8

C anisters see page 8

1 0 0 3 4 1 3

1 0 0 8 4 5 3
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

1002820

1000531*
9003321*
1003605 - 6x

2x - 9008078
5x - 1003605

2x - 9005327

1007023*
9005328
1004596* - 3x
9003389* - 2x
1004606*

1004957*

9005327 - 3x

9013580

1004277*
1004987* (XL)

9002816*
9003391*

1001676

9005328 - 4x

1000582 * 
9003331 

9005327

1001954
30x25  L= 200 mm

PVC

1006410

2x - 9008088
 before 04-2018

1001899
9008080



   

Rev	 :
Page	 :

Spare Parts Info www.animo.eu

5 - 16
Date		  :

Drawer	:
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

Before July 2019

10017471000401

Page 9

9008174

1004673

9002340
1001780

1004566*
Hot water outlet

1001172

9002906*

2x - 9002906*
2x - 9003330*

OptBean 3

9008080
Optibean 2

9003330*

1000699
DV1

1004667*
Grey

1003273

1004573*

1006167

9008218

2x - 1004696

1000424*
1004819*

1000423*
1000306*
1001747  

9003256 *

4 Bar Over�ow
14 Bar Over�ow

1001388

1005856* - Ø37

1005857* - Ø44

9013879
Page 10

1007137

DV 2
mixer inlet

DV 4
hot water

Boiler

9002794

Page 8

Page 8 - (XL)

1001899
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Drawer	:
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

1007352 *
DV4

1007352 *
DV2    

1000700 *

1008137 *
14 bar    

1007135 *
4 bar    

1001072 *

1001175

1007137 *     

1007140 *     

1010832 - 2x

1010831

1001081*
1001169*
1000531*

1000530 *
1000736 *

1000699 *
 DV6

1001165

Hot water outlet

Mixer

1004217

Boiler

4 bar over�ow

Pump

Drain Boiler
Input Manometer

9005328 - 6x

1001171 *

1004814 *

1001081 *
1001169 *

1004709

1001080*

1001167 *

1001221

1000696 *
1004187

9007015 *

1000697 *

4x - 1003418

1000702 *

1001823 *

1001082 *
1000740 *

DV1

14 bar over�ow

1001165

1006156

14 Bar over�ow before 2018 3 Bar over�ow

1000734 *
3 bar    

1001084 *
1001220 *
1001086 *

1000735 *
12 bar   

1001085 *

before 10 - 2022
1008137 *
REPLACED BY

1007140 *
REPLACED BY
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Rated voltage	 :

Articlenumber	 :
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

koffie
outlet

boiler drain

de-scaler inlet

 hot water
outlet

   instant 
outlet

   instant 
outlet

4 bar

14 bar

to drip tray

1     1004675 8 x 6 L= 160 mm FEP

2     1001940 8 x 6 L= 310 mm FEP

3     1004675 8 x 6 L= 160 mm FEP

4     1001939 8 x 6 L= 280 mm FEP

5     1001942 8 x 6 L= 550 mm FEP

6     1001936 6 x 4 L= 330 mm FEP

7     1009294 6 x 4 L= 170 mm FEP

8     1001346 6 x 4 L= 155 mm FEP

9     1004849 4 x 2 L= 530 mm FEP

10    1005843 4 x 2 L= 260 mm FEP

11    1007138 12 x 8 L= 50 mm Silicone 

12    1001344 12 x 8 L= 140 mm Silicone

13    1009293 12 x 8 L= 180 mm Silicone

1

2

3

5

7

6

15

14

13

128

16   

11

14    9035086 12 x 8 L= 305 mm Silicone

4

9

10

15    9035038 12 x 8 L= 240 mm Silicone

16    9035036 12 x 8 L= 200 mm Silicone

MM2

KW3

to drip tray

Tubing diagram
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Rated voltage	 :
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

V - ring

IS REPLACED BY

Part of Replacement set 25k - 1004917 *(37mm)
- 1004918 *(44mm XL)

1005856 * (37mm)

1001390 *(37mm)

1001389 *

1001378 *

1001380 *

1001382 * (37mm) 1002559 *(44mm XL)

1002684 * (37mm)

1001381 * (37mm) 1002557 * (44mm XL)

1001383 *
1001644 (37mm) 1002556 (44mm XL)

1001379 *

1001640

1009999 (37mm) 
1010000 (44mm) XL) 

1010541(37mm) 

1001384 *

1001391 *

1001636

1008949*

1005857 * (44mm, XL)

1002551 *(44mm XL)

1002560 *(44mm XL)

1006923 *

1001384 *

1005438 *

1001636

1010542 (44mm) XL) 

1001377 *(37mm) 
1002558 *(44mm XL) 

1001636 

  1001637 (37mm)
1002553 (44mm XL)

1001377 *(37mm) 
1002558 *(44mm XL) 
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

9003246

1000771

1000770

1000771

1000786

1004116

1000788

1000790

9003246

1000771

1000769

1000771

1000786

1004116

1000788

1000791

1003569*

1003572*

1000742* 1003568*

1003570*

1003571*
1001378* 1004667*

1001036

1001037

1003567*

1005308
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

9003494

9003295

1000871

9009006

9007430

1005336

1000872

1005641 * 9005240
9005153

9005153
9005010

9013879

1010426

A

9013912 * - 4x

9013910 *

9013911 *

A

A

9013909 *

1003831
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Date		  :

Drawer	:
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*Recomended Spare Part

11.0 (10-11-2025)

1N~ 220-240V 50Hz 2100W

see page 1
OPTIBEAN 2 / 3 (XL) NG

15-10-15
JK

01 - 2018
1AB XXXXX

Accessories

150µm

1002876*
Boiler replacement kit OptiBean

1004945
Hose kit permanently drain

1004917 *(37mm), 1004918 *(44mm XL)
Replacement kit 25k

1010947
Service kit

1004954
Hygiene kit



1 
 

TK 

15-10-2015

  4.0             23-03-2023 

1 

REV.

BLAD

PROJECTIE GETEKEND:

GECONTROLEERD:

DATUM: van

A3

AI

WATERMANAGEMENT OPTIBEAN (NG/Touch) TR0609

3 weg ventiel naar 2-weg ventiel
aangepast

Hot water boiler

Ø6/4 L=155

Ø6/4 L=330

NTC sensor

Brewer

Ø4/2 L=260

Co�ee outlet

Chocolate / Topping

Ø12/8 
L=240

Ø12/8 
L=200

Ø12/8 
L=50

Hot
water

Ø12/8
L=305

Ø6/4 L=155

Hot 
water outlet

4 bar

14 bar

T2

H2-3

Drainage
reservoir

MM 2

Mixer outlet

Co�ee palets
wast bin

Drip tray

Co�ee

DV2
2-way NC

DV6
3/2-way NC

DV1
3/2-way NC

DV4
2-way NC

Ø12/8 L=140

Ø12/8 L=200

Ø4/2 L=530
1

2

3

1

2

3

1

2

1

2

Non return valve

Flowmeter
FL1

Inlet valve
KW1

Pressure reducing
valve 2 bar

Ø8/6 L=310Ø8/6 L=160

Pomp

Ø8/6 
L=160

Ø8/6 L=550

Ø8/6
L= 550

KW2M

3/4 “

Machine
backside

Inside machine
reachable behind door

08174

Water supply

Main tap

Calcium &
carbon cartrige

De-scaler inlet
for boiler

Manometer
0...16bar

OptiBean Service kit: 1004955

Water measuring
 cup 2L

PTFE tube Ø 8mm 
for draining boiler &
�lling descaler 

Drain boiler &
manometer 

Drip tray drainage. 

Boiler drainage
to external waste

Optional 
drain
solutions

Watermanagement OptiBean
- incl. option boiler drain solution
- incl. descaling solution boiler & valves

3/8 “



ZIE/SEE/SIEHE/VOIR :  SPARE PARTS INFOSPARE PART

Rated voltage :

Articlenumber
Type

:
:

01234 = -

- bl blauw. blue. blau. bleu.

Circuit Diagram

From mach.nr.
Date :

:

PageRev.

Drawer
www.animo.eu

Drawing nr.

: :

Date

- zw zwart. black. Schwarz. noir

:

:
:

roze. pink. rosa. rose.
wit. white. weiß. blanc.

rood. red. rot. rouge.
grijs. gray. grau. gris.

groen. green. grün. vert.
geel. yellow. gelb. jaune.

paars.purple.violett.violet

bruin. brown. braun. brun.

- gs

- rs
- wt

- rd

- ps
- gr
- gl
- br

1N ~220-240V 50-60Hz 2100W 

OPTIBEAN 2 NG inox/black/white
1004555 / 1004900 / 1005001

4Y 28812
10-2015 1 -11.2

S1004555

28-10-2015
TJ

Mgl

br bl

rd

ps

02340

1000582

bl

M
+

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9  8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

M
IX

/B
R

M
IX

2
M

IX
3

IM
1

IM
2

IM
3

IM
4

IM
5

IM
6

rd zw rd ps rd br rd wt rd gl

2 1

MIX2

rd

M
+

IM1

rd

wt

M
+

IM3

rd

gl

IM4

KW
1

KW
2

KW
3

DV
1

DV
2

DV
3

DV
4

DV
5

DV
6

rd ps

KW1

rd

ps

DV1

rd

br

DV2

rd

wt

DV4

rd

gr

rd

gs

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9  8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 2 1

HEATER
RELAISDOSING VALVESVALVESINGREDIENT MOTORSMIXERS

4 3

rd wt

FAN

rd

zw bl

181716151413121110987654321

23

TEMP_1

21 43

24V DC

SensorsKEY / DISPLAY

blgl

13580

03324

INLET

OUTPUTS

INPUTS

G13

MDB

CSI 

C
O

M
M

UNIC
ATIO

N POWER SUPPLYMICROCONTROLLER

J12 J7

J1

J15 J6J2

1004573

13879 02906

03391

F1

+
BATT

02816

F6,3AT

gl zw rs or
zw zw rd rd

zw
gl

ps

ps

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9 10 11 12

rd br rd wt rd orrd gr rd gs

J4

RS232

PL4

PL1

PL2 PL3

USB

1

1

1004793

or zw

rs zw

03321

DOOR SWITCH 1

WASTE BIN SWITCH
(PRESENT)

(CLOSED)

03321

wt rd

bl

br

bl

bl

rd

rd

03493

3
2

1

zw

br gr
gl/ bl

rd

zw

brrd

gl/gr

02580

1

230VDC

230VAC

J18

J19 J8 J9
T1

T2 FL1 FL2

21 43

PWM_FAN

J2
50

# +

1 2 3

DV6

rd

or

bl gs rs ps pszw rd bl

1

1

P

1004596

rd rs

1000697

gs bl zw zw

gs bl wt wt

rd

rd

1

1

rs zw

DOOR SWITCH 2
(CLOSED)

03321

rs

br bl

zw bl

blbr

wt
wt

KW2
KW3

rd

bl

rd bl

DV5

1004590

1004277 1000740

1000530

1000736

1000699100735210073521000699

1000495

1000810

1000531

bl
rd
gl
gr

BGR

1000439

rd
gl
gr

BGR

1000439

gl/gr

gl/gr

gl/gr

rd zw

rd zw

1001676

MIX1

rd

zw

1004596

1004596

E
N
L bl

1002864

br

gl/gr

1002820

1004066

1001144

SD
-C

A
RD

M
AI

N 
BO

AR
D 

DISPLAY

KEYBOARD
J100

1

1

1

SERVICE 

RG
B

1 3

1 3

1

J103

J109

J107

J106

J102 J101

BACK LIGHT

KEYS

J200

J105

1
J104

1
J114

1
J113

1
J102

R M L

brbl

zw zw zw

br

zw

1003567 1004814

rdrdzwzw zw

24VDC

J1

TB2

85-264VAC

1004606
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Articlenumber
Type

:
:

01234 = -

- bl blauw. blue. blau. bleu.

Circuit Diagram

From mach.nr.
Date :

:

PageRev.
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Drawing nr.

: :

Date

- zw zwart. black. Schwarz. noir

:

:
:

roze. pink. rosa. rose.
wit. white. weiß. blanc.

rood. red. rot. rouge.
grijs. gray. grau. gris.

groen. green. grün. vert.
geel. yellow. gelb. jaune.

paars.purple.violett.violet

bruin. brown. braun. brun.

- gs

- rs
- wt

- rd

- ps
- gr
- gl
- br

1N ~220-240V 50-60Hz 2100W 

OPTIBEAN 2 XL NG inox/black/white
1004556 / 1004901 / 1005002

4Y 28812
10-2015 1 -11.2

S1004556

28-10-2015
TJ

Mgl

br bl

rd

ps

02340

1000582

bl

M
+

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9  8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

M
IX

/B
R

M
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2
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3
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1
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2
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3
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6

rd zw rd ps rd br rd wt rd gl

2 1

MIX2

rd
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+
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rd

wt

M
+
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rd

gl
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1

KW
2

KW
3

DV
1
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2

DV
3
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4

DV
5

DV
6

rd ps

KW1

rd

ps

DV1

rd

br

DV2

rd

wt

DV4

rd

gr

rd

gs

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9  8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 2 1

HEATER
RELAISDOSING VALVESVALVESINGREDIENT MOTORSMIXERS

4 3

rd wt

FAN

rd

zw bl

181716151413121110987654321

23

TEMP_1

21 43

24V DC

SensorsKEY / DISPLAY

blgl

13580

03324

INLET

OUTPUTS

INPUTS

G13

MDB

CSI 

C
O

M
M

UNIC
ATIO

N POWER SUPPLYMICROCONTROLLER

J12 J7

J1

J15 J6J2

1004573

13879 02906

03391

F1

+
BATT

02816

F6,3AT

gl zw rs or
zw zw rd rd

zw
gl

ps

ps

 1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8  9 10 11 12

rd br rd wt rd orrd gr rd gs

J4

RS232

PL4

PL1

PL2 PL3

USB

1

1

1004793

or zw

rs zw

03321

DOOR SWITCH 1

WASTE BIN SWITCH
(PRESENT)

(CLOSED)

03321

wt rd

bl

br

bl

bl

rd

rd

03493

3
2

1

zw

br gr
gl/ bl

rd

zw

brrd

gl/gr

02580

1

230VDC
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J18

J19 J8 J9
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J2
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1 2 3
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rd
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P
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1

rs zw

DOOR SWITCH 2
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